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ANALYTICAL INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH LABORATORIES, INC. 

S	
1550 37TH STREET, NE	 North Carolina Certfwation# 340 

CLEVELAND, TENNESSEE 37312 TennesseeCertficaLioii* 02034 

(423) 476 - 7766 Fax (423) 476-7714 

Lab Report 101502 

1479 
Norfolk Southern/Atlanta 
Attention: Ray D. Dickerson 
99 Spring Street, SW 
Atlanta, GA 30303

Date Received 2/ 7/2000 
Date Sampled 01/11/2000 
Date Requested 2/21/2000 

Rush Status	 Normal 
Phone 404) 529-1251 

DEax 
Po# 

Company: Norfolk Southern 
Bridge Number: B183.52	 lI 7 
Location: Cleveland, OH (High Level) 
Kit Number: 3163 
Sample Date: 01/11/2000 
Sample Area 1: Span #1 SE Inside Web 
Sample Area 2: Span #1 NE Inside Web 
Sample Area 3: Span #2 SW Lower Flange 

Sample Information 
Kit # 3163

Lab Report 101502 Result MDL Method Date Time Analyst 

Sam vie ID 
8183.52-01 Lead (Pb) 167000 mg/Kg 30 6010 2123100 13:29	 JJD 
818352-02 Lead (Pb) 187000 mg/Kg 30 6010 2123/00 13:25	 JJD 
8183.52-03 Lead (Pb) 185000 mg / Kg 30 6010 2/23100 13:21	 JJD

I hereby certify that the analytical procedures employed are those approved by the 
Environmental Protection Agency or other applicable methods for these analyses. 

Signed	
ç

LA-MJF 
1I'ed,,cvilai, I"thrut:ry 23. 2000
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Cleveland, Oh -- Proposed Conveyance to Gateway Economic Development 
Corp. ((V4-Ohio/13)

Atlanta 2-3-95 
file: 109-97851jbm 

7/ 7,..c257 

R.L. Williams: 

Herewith Sprints of drawing RD-94-0021, last revised 2-3-95. The 
drawing reflects the requested revisions to the proposed area of 
conveyance, as identified in your letter of January 3, 1995. 

You also requested that we identify the acreage of the area shown blue on 
a print attached to your letter. We have attached a sketch identifying the 
configuration and acreage for the "Blue Area".

G.E. 

cy: R. W. Parker 
4Kel	 1 

cy: A.F. Williams 
T.J. Drake 
J. W. Smith 
L.C. Smith 

(with print of RD-94-0021)
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Norfolk Southern Corporation 
Engineering Department 
1200 Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, GA 30309 

• This page is left in the original file as a placeholder. The 
following item(s) were removed from the original file and 

scanned separately: 

VLarge-format Drawing(s) 
D Photographs 
U Oversized Page (General) 
o Non-scannable Object (see note) 

Original File Number:  

Sheet ID Number:	 I O1g773' 
Box Number: 	 ,4 031c 
Number of pages associated with file:  

General Comments:  

Imaging Solutions and Services, Inc.
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Atlanta, GA - June 7, 1994 
File: 109-9785	 TCH 

V1 17-21506 
117-21509 

CLEVELAND, OHIO - Proposed Conveyance of Property 

R. L. Williams 
Manager Real Estate 
Columbus, OH 

Please refer to your May 12, 1994 letter requesting comments regarding 
bridges in connection with subject property sale. This letter was 
received in this office attached to G. E. Drakes June 3, 1994 letter 
to you. This is the first opportunity we have had to comment on this 
proposal and we have important concerns. 

1. Bridges B-183.5E and 8-183.96. Neither of th?se bridges have 
have any value for future use to the Railway. The cost to remove the 
bridge spans and piers is estimated at over $300,000. Abutment 
removal may cost an additional $100,000. We highly recommend that all 
ownership and maintenance of these bridges be be transfered to the 
purchaser of the land. 

2. The E. 9th Street Bridge over RTA (8-184.04) is owned and 
maintained by Norfolk & Western. All of the Railways interest 
(ownership and maintenance) must also be transfered to the land 
purchaser. 

3. Bridge 8-184.50 and Retaining' Wall east of 8-184.50. 
The proposed "permanent easement extending to 25 from center-line of 
track is not sufficient to allow maintenace of the east 300 of our 
bridge 8-184.50. This easement should be increased to a minimum of 
40 from center-line of track, on each side of our tracks, from the 
bridge abutment to Canal Road. Steps need to be taken to insure that 
land under Bridge 8-184.50 cannot be used for any purpose without the 
Railways concurrence (such as parking cars), to prevent vandalism and 
damage to our bridge and also to protect the Railway from liability 
claims for anything falling off trains on the open deck bridge. In 
addition, there is a major on-going concern with slope stability and 
the potential for failure of a significant retaining wall on the south 
side of the eastward main track between the east end of Bridge B-
184.50 and Milepost 8-184. This retaining wall, according to the 
right-of-way sketch received with Mr. Drakes June 3 letter, appears 
to be located on the strip of land that wont be included in the 
proposed "permanent easement'. The Railway must retain control of 
this retaining wall and at very least, the proposed "permanent 
easement" should be increased to include all right of way south of our 
tracks west of milepost 8-184. A better solution would simply be not 
to sell the right of way (while increasing the right-of-way width from 
the east abutment of Bridge 8-184.50 as outlined above) from milepost 
8-184 west.



p

Mr. R. L. Williams 
Page 2	 109-97859 etc. 
June 7, 1994 

Clearly there is a benefit to Norfolk Southern to dispose of the 
majority of this real estate which is no longer needed for our 
operations. However, we cannot recommend the proposed sale of the 
right-of-way under our main line through Cleveland as being in the 
best interest of Norfolk Southern.

E. Bond 

CC ,. P. R. Ogden 
R. F. Cothran 
J. D. Bagley 
T. J. Drake 
J. A. Geary 
M. J. Freeman 
G. E. Drake 
E. E. Kelle 
L. D. Hale 
M. D. Manion 
FL W. Parker
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Form 333 

0	 NICKLbTE ROAD 
THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

JOINT WORK REPORT 

Report of Work Performed iii Repairing or Operating Tracks, Buildings, and Other Facilities Used Jointly by This 
and One or More Other Companies; Cost of Repairing Industrial Tracks (except from Switch point to thirteen foot clear-
ance point); also Supplies Furnished Joint Crossing Watchmen, etc. 

Name of Track or other Property 

Clevelar4, Ohio.	 Joint With C.T.I. & C.I.R.R. 

Section No. 	 Siding Ref:_.	 Dates of Work Done 	 January	 1933  

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED
	 Hours and Rates Hour 

_1 	 ornspouti or'C.I.R.R.bridge 

--	 (C.W.Watjrs)________ 

-	 MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES USED 
Amount Kind	 Description (Also whether new, second-hand or scrap) 

lka.	 Down Spouting 5"_x48"	 Lot Order N0.7227  
•	 Down Spout.irig_5"_x71" lot Ordro.7227 

MATERIAL TAKEN UP  

1lO1E  

WORK EQUIPMENT USED 

Kind I Car No.	 No. Data Used	 -	 Note—See Instructions on other side. 

£4
	 The above statements correct:

lQ1eman 
admater
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I C 1)C d1! M	 u, 

aid Material Report. 

2. This report should be made after each joint job has been completed, or if the work is 
completed at end of month, separate report should be made for each month. 

3. When no joint work has been performed during the month, a report should be made 
notation to that effect. 

I Show all material used and taken up. 

\\teil two or more Foremen are engaged on the same piece of work, each should report 
I own charges, so as to avoid duplication. 

6. Under "Material Taken Up" show quantities of second-hand or scrap material received. 
quantities of most material, especially rail, should be the same as the quantities used. State 

in a l l ,;iss whether second-hand or scrap material is taken up. 

Under "Work Equipment Used" show engines, steam shovels, spreaders, unloaders, flat 
aIIl buiik cars, and other c-quipnient used so that proper rental charge may he made. 

. This l)lzmk is also to lie used for reporting repairs made to industrial tracks, the expense 
S	 IS to be borne liv the industry . T--luwe'.'er. no work of this kind should be done until an 

f the repairs has been sent to the Ruadinaster and he has taken the matter up with the 
-u Chief Engineer. \Vhcii the repairs have been authorized, the Foreman will he notified- Care 

I be taken to repair only such port inn of t lie track for which authority has been granted. If 
1	 I	 1115 S'1I	 I	 1	 I.	 I - .	 ILHI	 1:11.	

5.



Cltve1'&'id, Thii 
Janunry 8, 1936 - 

r0

--o	 zi-]e' 
i - ; be2u	 •ic :iti1	 .U. ., #ieh prcwiea that the latter is gritod 
,i,e rights on certain portion* of the Nickel Plate property and which further 

Provides that until such tte an the Nickel Plate uses all or any portion of 
roi,erty covered by slop, right., the C.U.T. shall pay all taxes and that after 

1. hr the Nickel Plate, the Nickel P1ste aase the taxes on the portion used, 

in connection with the two locations at which the latter rovision op.n intc 
rt at the present Une; nanely, on. along Ontario Street, west of Centre! Aye-

me where the C.1.8. 1*s issued portion of Miok1 Plate land for ps station and 
piirktng purposes, and another at Andes Court where we recently constructed an in-
dustrial truck, I nyn mnalosirw blue r&nt of 	 E 184-4 showinr fence re relocated, 
at And.. Court, :td	 ut 'ri;t c ' .-.?41 s	 '	 3 r: nt-rio 'treot t the 
JTIC.tO.

• ;• !rvey 

en
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FORM 935 

NICKELFWROAD 
THE NEW YORK. CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

.•-, 

,	 crvy, 

A	 requ:	 •	 :...:, 
.t1c	 C	 + :'o 	 ,[:	 t Gruri:	 o:	 tiiridez •	 .	 atache i1u pr-i-t. 

Sjgie. 



Li

Cloy" thd, ':h o 
To.r 27 1934 

Mr. Sa_u 

Mr. Bergen advises that, under te Jast Auproach iAsement lease il,rnr 
being negotiated with the C.U.T., the l.tt.r is granted slops right. c 
certain portions of the Itok.l P1Mw property and it 10 provided that, u 
such tine an the Xtak.l Plate uses all or a' portion of its property oo 
by slops rights, the C.U.fo shall pay all taxes and that, after us 
Jiekel Plate • the Nickel Plate asss the hazes on the portion used. 

There are two locations at which the latter provision eones in 
at the present tig one along Ontario St. west of Central Avenue.cui.. 
C .T.8. has leased portion of Nickel Plate land for gas station and parkinr, 

nos, and another at Andes Court whem we r.o.ntly constructed an indu 
rack. 

:. Bran has asked to be advised oe to the location of the fence 
tioo two point, so that he y apse vIft	 C.U.T. a s to the area upon ;i.1c: 
th iosl Plate will as. M the taxes. 

For your oonv.ni.noi, I an •lo	 orint showing the industrial 
track at Andes Court and, although this akows by pencil line tho aptroi-nath 
relocation of the fences it is not sufficiently definite for our purpo.e and 
will you please indicate on this blue print the szest location of the fence as 
relocated. I an also enclosing a bin, print showing the property in the 
vicinity of Ontario St* west of Osntrel Amie where lend has been leased for 
Cam station and parking purposes and will you please Indicate on this bins 
print the .zeot location of the fence ac tht I my advise Mr. Bergen accord. 
ingly 2

'. C. Farvey 

Ene



FORM 35 

N1cJ1. %TERm 
THE NEW YORK. CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

December 15, 194. 

Li. 1_. -----

under the 1;ast.Approach zasement lease now being 
negotiated the C.U.T.	 granted slope rights on certain por- 
txjn g of Nickel Plate property and it is provided that, until 
such time as the Nickel Plate uses all or any portion of its 
property covered by slope rights, the C.U.T. shall pay all 
taxes. After use by the Nickel Plate, the Nickel Plate assume: 
the taxes on the portion used. There are two locations at which 
the latter provision comes into effect at the present time; 
One, along Ontario Street West of Central Avenue, where the C.[ h. 
has leased portion of Nickel Plate land for gas station and par•r-
ing purposes, and another, at Andes Court, where we recently Col-
structed a track. Please advise me as to the locations of the 
fences at these two points (in the latter case, when you have 
agreed with the C.U.T. as to location of the fence, in accordance 
with my letter of the 6th inst.) so that I may agree with the 
C.U.T. as to the area upon which the Nickel Plate will acsurie the 
taxes.

.1. J. Bergen 

vu--- 
ji /7 ,P>k 

'17o oO
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FORM 935 

N1c Pjc RoAn 
THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY

Conneaut, Ohio Jan. 10, 1933. 

Mr, G. H. Tinker, 
Bridge Engineer, 
Cleveland, Ohio. 

Bear Sir:

Referring to your letter of December 14th and 

other correspondence in regard to condition that exists 

at easterly bridge over C. I. R. H. Company tracks at our 

East High Level Bridge. 

This work has been corn pleted as outlined in 

my letter of December 10, 1932. 

Yours truly,



I

U--

)iece.	 r V , 1. 

• -rvisor	 . .: B. 

efer I:g to our lctter of Deoe.-ber 10. with reference to xithie 
2nd, in regard to condition at easterly bridge over C. I. R. R. 

track at East High Level Bridge, Cleveland. 

If all, that is necessary is to make an installation to care for 
drainage •coording to your sketch, you can care for this work 
t any further authority as the exense will be small. 

'cn as possible.



NICK J.J4 ROAD

	 FORM 935 

THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

Conneaut,	 hio Dec.. 10, 1932. 

1c	 . 

1 eve 1 and , Ohio. 

car Sir:

heferring to your letter of December 2nd, 1932 
ir rear.1 to condition at easterly bridge over C.I. R.R. 

tract: at east high level bridge. 

rtttached is sketch showinc what is required to 
Ert..e o•rs oil' th:	 ituatioii.

Ycui'  

1J.•-. :J
	

Supv'r B. & B. 

"	 •-'	 .- .- y

DEC 1o1932
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Fi1: TI 

Sr.:. 

Supervi 

' r. .,.	 , Enir.rnr cf	 ti.n;c'nuie 01	 L	 L.	 --
has written me as fo1ls: 

I wiih to call your attention to & condition ti.. 
€3asterly bridge over the C.I. R.R. Co l a tracks t your 

!iglI

 

level bridge. 
In freezing weather ioioles form at the outlet of the th. 

:.u.inge system of this bridge, ereatinha;id o our t:- 


	

riatii. If you desire, I will gladi:	 ov:. 
.'ith you on the groud." 

r assume that what Mr. Rdwards refers tn i iiz forr,i : 
bobtoi of the floor drainage pipe and I wish you would make an inep: 
at :ur convonince the next time you are in Cleveland and ar1vjo T;h 

is nocer'-	 4n	 :1 te siu,tton. 

Yrirs tru1, 

Brido	 1. 

B



1 • •1 

Pile T. 

j	 1:.	 I	 0	 0 

i-ngr	 Y. of	 . 
The C1eyelaiv InteurbuL - ,Ld-r(xLc	 Co, 
Terminal Tcv 
Cleveland	 C.

..	 . 
ioiales forming at the outlet of the deok drainage system on our eus 

if	 level bridge. 

I have 1r:;tructc	 rjn- Suervisor of l3ridrea and Buil'inrs to look t.iG 

--;iton	 rY;	 ,. fl U	 O-;'	 .]	 . 'c:-
. I

'	 Track



THE CLEVELAND INJURBAN RAILROAD Co. 
V	 1 NJ A L_-

 

T<DWER 

CLE\/ELAIJID 

-.	 .1•	 •	 .l_. 
CIAO. 

I ih to call your ttntion to a condition 
:t at your .3u&tr1y bridie ovcr the C. I. R. R. 

:s, we-,, t of	 4th street. 

freezing e.th€r icic1	 form at th€ outlet 
rinae sysceit of 11iij Uriue, creatin 	 . 

1.: tronEortt1ori.	 If you iire, .1 will 
t i l io	 JIpIt]r)fl . . j t j i '-aij or the gr:und. 

L.

2. 

/



NI C KXIUP	 ROAD 
THE NEW YORK. CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

Mr. H. D. Jouett, 
Chief Bnineer1 
Cleve 1	 TTqjin

O 
i?1 ':enee of olilLaning up along the 

lead tracks near East 34th Str 
I wish to say that as to the catenary structure. 
there is no obligation on the part of the Nickel 
rj to the washing of dirt on the-C. U. T. right oi 

it is the obligation of the Nickel Plate to prevent 
-loan up the material. I sin thei',fote willing to acce 
ouch part of your charge of 29.&3 ae applies to the lt: 
item. I should also request that in case of reourrerc 
tht thiB Company he notified PFj it may be preferable tu 

:	 .,	 :!tit our ovi fJc :..

otr t iiJ :i 

ineerin: 

CC - :.	 . Lu. C



$ 

ir.Tt. J. 
Engr. A s t.4-c 

Do-ir Sir 

	

date of 1c,vomber 'me, th; You n jj u to o in eonrieotio	 ih t:. 
fiiiinp washing down over the retaining wall along the high level le. 

It has been arranged for our Roadster to have his forces cover 
±h :iope with oinders in an endeavor to overcome the filling washixlL 


	

down ':-to	 tracks nd odr3r	 'lo intruotod T-As frrc,)" 	 . 

.... ....-	 -	 .	 -.	 .-.	 --	 I 
two iinnoos and e are agree1e to aoeptin biji ior 

12.--id appreciate the C. U. T. advising Mr. Wallaoe's efloo a 


	

ott1d it	 YH H:-'	 in clean	 .•I.	 f - I 

7-)u:-s truly. 

	

o C. T	 •



FORM 935 

e.	 NICK,AT$ROAD 
-. THE NEW YORK. CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

Rocky River, Ohio 
November 23, 1932 

Mr. J. C. Wallace 
Ass't. Chief Engineer 

Dear Sir: 

Your letter November 10th relative to letter from 
Mr. Jouett in regard to dirt washing over retaining 
wall along high level lead. 

It is an extremely difficult proposition to pre-
vent any dirt washing over the top of this retaining 
wall during a heavy rain. However, I have instructed 
my foreman to remove and clean up any dirt washing 
down onto the wall after each rain. I have also instru-
cted him to cover the slopes with cinders in an endeavor 
to overcome the bank washing and we will prevent as 
much of this dirt washing over the wall as is possible. 

I do not think we should start the practice of 
accepting bills from the Terminals Company for this 
kind of work as there are a great many new fills in 
Cleveland territory which have not been covered with 
cinders and if we accept one bill from them for labor 
of this kind they will want us to reimburs them for 
dirt washing down into side ditches at all other points. 

Yours truly,
I 

FJ P : R

	 /jt(oadmaster



FORM 

•	 NICKEL
RAT.

 REIAO 
THE NEW YORK. CHICAGO AND ST. 	 RAILROAD COMPANY 

'''V• ' r !,	 :Ej2 

,	 • 
I	 .img.e- dr 

:r Sir: 

I. Jouett, Terminal !Langer of the Cleveland Union Terminaic 
--', has addressed the following letter to Mr. Bergen. En;ine.ring 
iant to President, under date of November 4: 

"At the time the Nickel Plate filled behind the high level lead 
retaining walls between E. 34 St, and the east big!-

'
level lead bridge, 

this filling was put in in such a way that it ran down over the top of 
the retaining walls. From time to time our catenary maintenance men 
iuv6 had to clean some of this dirt away from around the oatenary 
Eupports, and recently there has appeared in our books charges of the 
-'rack Dept. for removal of dirt washed clown from the Nickel Plate ream-
:ng wall between the Nickel Plate high level lead bridge and L 34 St. 
it seems to me that it is only fair that the Nickel Plate reimburse the 
Jo rml.nale Company for cleaning up such dirt. Kindly advise if you are 
•illing to accept a bill for such cleaning. The two charges now on the 
J.00ks total t2g .81. There may have been other work of this kind of 
wh ioh we have no record." 

ill you please look into the matter and after your investigation ad-
-i whether the Terminals Company would be justified in billing us in this 

- runt. 

Please also see that hereafter the fill is maintained go that the

- illinf, will nef run doc	 r the top of the retaining wall, oleaning up 
arc: :cral	 t	 rim ovc-r the top of the wall, if necessary. 

curs truly, 

Asst. Chif Er. -ineor 
8:13



lease refer to our letter of September 
to dr. Bergen, copy to you, on theoretical retain-
a1l in place of east abutment and "C" Viall at bride 

O8. East Hii Level Freight Lead, and correct the 
2ne of th6 cost setup pertaining to waterproofing, 

:cad as follows: 

aterproofing - 2189 s.f. at 0.15 	 $328*35 

£etioal wall	 $4548.40 

The figure 2189 sq. ft. instead of the 
352 sq. ft, is what tie areed on with 

and understood thqt this correction 
neooatary for approval b7 the C.U.T. 

It may be necossar for you to revise 
f 1G on the item	 enineerin, super- 

out ctce to correspond to the now total cost fige 
;C of 04548940.

After making above correction on 
;,ater'proofin: 70u i11 bn ¶r 	 n-ition t., 

-S

I	 5



FRM 1 

NICKUL lOAD  
r: :w	 CHICAGO & ST. (x]S RAILROAD COMPANY 

File 70o--:t 

Sept. 21, 1931. 

}r. . J. Ber 
Engr. Aset. te President. 

t"	 ir

:. TI -	 r	 I	 o.i	 r:	 )1 
:t. 17 to you Li oonnooticm. with the East High Level Bride r-

ting that I furn ish you with Soetione supporting the amount of 
0 338.11 paid Culbertson f"r -r	 •i 

atf',rt. 

	

ih to adv., ^ic	 t	 scci 
11.	 •- tL	 ardage	 -&.-rI.a1 z-oved. l'nr:ws cc'n 
Culbertson on a cost plus basis and done because of the fact tt; 
the Nickel Plate and the Cleve land Union Terminals Company could not 
agree an who was responsible for the remo*l of this dirt. The 
atorja1 had to be removed In order to conetruet the bridge so I 
;r

 
Culbertson to do so. 

I attae1 erot o il:'iOsjL corres ponderoe and 
ittD(ct1 r 1,	 h j

\O/ l;J 

G. E. :i	 r' 
o	 1' ...	 .•._.	 s-t. 

,i ti	 •



•

Cs

1LL 

Engr. Lest • to Prsir:T. 

Mr. A. C. Ear-,', 
C' iof Engin'r 

-t1en)n

At :aohed herewith is a memo oonoeriiJng t'.. 
ccrthtion at the East High Level Bridge. 

I wish to advise that, sines this meno, 
h been Rnother large elide and I have Instructed flr. 
C. iborteon to got it out as promptly as possible. 

The situation at this point is rather ser: :'t 
aa it a l t. the work and I believe the only tin  
to	 t ifho wor' )ut .s uk1'i uE3 pOS-;1Le. 

Tur trily, 

(E)	 -



ov., D. 1928. 

Mi) OF iTTI	 iT.i MR. FROLKIG Ok T 
CULBERTSON COMPMIY REGARD ING THE 

LAST HIM LEVEL BRIDGE AS IT 
IS YFECED BY THE C.V.T. 

(RA.DIN 

Th':ro haG bon considerab1 d13ounsion a	 arv 
-ade coLcrning t1	 r8.ding at this point holding up progress on the construction 
of the bridge and, although the C. U. T. claimed they were out of our way, it in 
a fact that our contractor has been held up for at least a week and has also been 
31aye4 previous to that time. It appears that the removal of the dirt on the 

oite of the north abutment wing 'wifl, together with the removal of the ramp as well 
as the removal of the old bridge pier, was not completed until about the seine 
lzae that the two shovels divided by a fill at the old brewing property met each 

other with their out. This meeting enabled the grading contractor to proceed 
f:ther with his work but has delayed our contractor regsrdleesof the pro f s and son's 
o:	 d.-srt conversations. 

It developed Tuesday that the grading contractor had not excavated 
far on	 west to allow our contractor to proceed with the abutment due to 

of the upper portion of the out sliding in. 

This morning Mr • Pro! blng and I discussed this on the ground and, 
oing so, the chief of party for the C. U. T. in that territory came up 

L! in discussing the natter with his, he stated that they came as far west 
V,3 our man originally told them, but our stakes show that they did not and that, 
in addition to the stretch on top, which is about 6 ft. deep, 15 ft. wide and 50 
ft. long amounting to around 100 yards, there is also about 300 or 400 yards at 
401 P west nd which it is necessary to move before the 'usu can be constructed. 

In view of the previous correspondence and the inability to agree as 
to w! or why not the proper amount of grading has not been done by C.U.T ,and 
sic in view of the fact that it is very necessary that Culbertson be allowed 
to proceed prnptly, I instruote him this this morning to arrange to remove that 
oori.ion on too which is liable to cave In and also to arrange to excavate the 

west end at actual coat plus lC$. 

It appears to me that this is the only thing to do and, regardless 
o'.igation it is, the thing of importance at this time is to get it 

andlscu9 t
 

an - -t 	 f paying for It with the C. U. I. later. 

r 
A.	 -.- I	 •---
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THE C1WELI1D UNIC'N TERJAflAL.S CO. 

1010 Terminal Tower, 
1ev1and, D.

iov. 14 2 1928. 

ILr,	 Ha-'--20  V	 " •	 S. 	 -b11. n 
Nickel Plate Railroad Co., 
Cleveland, Ohio. 

t&r Sirs

Please ho advised that the slip at the location of 
our Tst 1 • 1 Level Freight Bridge just east of East 25th 

Strcet will have been removed by 1100 o'cloók today. Will 
y-011 please arrange for your contractor to take possession in-
liate1?

The ramp ref erred to will not Interfere with the e-
struotion of this North Abutment. It is plarmed shortly to be 
able to remove the lower part of this ramp, and gradually the 
c qvator v.l 3. be workisg away from the operations of yoz- contractor. 

In this connection, the contractor desires to lay a 
track frcmi your line into the location of this abutment • This will 
resesaitate him leaving in or filling up part of the excavation 

ioh is under our contract, and this should be removed by him 
e omplets	 wr'rk

vory truly yours, 

ined) L H. SULCFP 

NHS:ND
	

Rngineer of Construction 

!r !ergen 
Jouott 
E: E lc.7w



7, L28, 

. .1. Sulc, f, 
En-ineer of Conatrt'"', 
The Cleveland. P11-'-	 (7 

O 

7: •

J. 
'n to the condition exiwtng at East 25th. Street a 
iioi of our East Bih Level Lead Bridge. 

1. -rou know,a large amount of dirt eaved in at 
Up the ex8avat ion priouely made by Selden and 

r*iess this dirt is removed promptly and also unless acme other 
rangemente are Ede with respect ID location of rsnpa, our 

imtractor will be delayed in the contruotion of this bridke. 
The south abutment will be completed within a fw da arv I 
do not know just what we can do after that until :,nur 

FL 111e further advanced with his exoavat±n. 

Will you please look iIt t1 çrCPtI . , 
t aist u i.	 r?±ter? 

Yours very ;ru. 

(Signed) P. 8 1 HkLE$ 

psS
	

ier ,-f ' I.

4
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Ll 

I]

E 

• in differences ji tXi the ...U.T. LLnp 
tiicea.tion of the East High £.eval Lead Bri. 

We took the 'ratter up with Mrs arah'r 
ixeoked their figures and came to verbal 
on the figures Mrs J ouett questioned * The: 

:ures are for the theoretical retaining liall in pla: 
e.-'t •hiitment and "C" 'wall and are non as follows: 

:eoretiel retaining Wall in L	 f 
.:'.•3r an 182-08..$I3 9 sheet 19 .	 T. 

ted before and approved by t... 
ornny in their letter to Mr. 

July 27th	 .j., 

eoretioal retaining Nail in place of East abut. 
w.il 

er plan 132-08-313, sheet I t dated 

i, Ion

	

533 c.y. at 1.50	 799.b 
icrete	 .$22 c.y. •	 10 9 50	 338100..


Carey Elai- 
tlte	 158 s.f.	 eas	 39,5 
Waterproofing 3352 Befo	 0115	 502.8C 

nt test i.li.Herzen Co. 

.ur proportion - 41.78% based on. 
tio of concrete in theoretical 
ils to total in bridge 

neerlfl.g, supervision, eta.  

our proortion - 16.00% bas(--J 
n ratip of coat of to't c

,. 4



1. 

:t 

ir proportion - 41 978% based on 
to of concrete in theoretical 

1 1e In total In bridge
	

• 9.04 

tG paid !1.LCulbertson to do 
-'ssary excavating to grade at 
e west abutment of the East kL1h 
,.1 Lead Bridge at E. 25th St. 

to remove the top of the east 
$ rert bank and the numerous slides 	 3338.11 

-- .2O,832.43 

. Jouett's quetion at the hottori of his lettoz :ih asking for sections on excavation covered by 
te Wount of 3,338.11 shown as the last iteii of the 

1a	 state.or; c.i1 have to be to:en care of bf 1,



FORM 

NICKIJ PAI ROAD 
THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY


CLEVELAND. OHIO 
BERGEN 

r'NEERNG ASST TO PRESIDENT

July 29, 1931. 

Mr. U. H. Tinker, 
bridge ingineer. 

Dear Sir:-

I sin handing you herewith copy 
of statement of the C.U.T. Co. regarding 
allocation of cost of the East High Level 
Bridge. Please take up with Mr. Marsh of 
the C.J.T. and endeavor to reconcile the 
Nc1-,e1 ?late and C.U.L. statements. 

Yours truly, 

/ 

ingineering Aa't to President. 
WJB: 
iJB: 

Copy to: Mr. Y.S. Hales, 
Engr. Cleve. Lenin. Imp.



The Cleveland U1 
cost of retaining 
which you sent me 

the wall required 
i• your ot:terent

n Terminal--z 
walls nt tho 
with your 

in niace 
s sat isfactor 

Abstract from Mr. Jouett's letter of July 27, iYl. 

Referring to statement of 
Company's proportion of the 
East High Level Lead Bridge 
letter of April 21, 1931. 

The estimate of the cost of 
the West Aiutnertt , no 
to me. 

I sin civirg h elow ocmr:arison of the eotir:ateo cc st cf the v:nli 
reuired in jJace of the East Abutment and the NC wall as 
shown on your stater'ent and as estimated by us. 

F.K.P. ESTIMATE 

5251.75

C.U.T. ESTIMATE 
533 cu.yd.CA 01.50 
322 •	 ' 10.50 3381.0 

158..2sq.ft. N 	 .25	 39.L 
None 

2089 8q.ft.	 •1 
10 ne 
None

4 

Excavation 6b9 cu.yds. l.bO 4988.50 
Concrete 322 cu.yds.' 10.50 3381.00 
-Carey Elaetite135 eq.ft. 0 .25 3.75 
8" Armco k'ipe 241 lin.ft.* 1.30 313.30 
Waterproofing As 3352s5.ft.'.o .15 502.80 
Vvaterproofing A2	 110	 N .24 26.40 

lin.ft. 1 0	 oU 6.00

'You will note that in our estimate we have omitted the items of 
8N Armco Pipe, Class A2 Waterproofing and Oak Raggle as these 
items would be unnecessary for this type of wall especially 
the 8 0 Armco Pipe which, if buried deep enough to drain the 
back of the wall, would be too deep to drain into the ditch 
in front, if you do not agree with our estimate J. would 
suggest that your estimators discuss this with Mr. Marsh. 

Will you please furnish me with sections showing the excavation 
covered by the am unt 41-1, 7 '1'- . -1 I shown ao the jast item in 
your statement." 



FORM 915 

NICKU
	 ROAD 

THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND r.LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

CLEVELAND, OHIO	 File 700-3 

A. C. HARVEY, 
ow D1GlNE 

J. C. WALLACE. 
AflY. 041EV D1GINES 

G.H.TINKER.  
•RWGE QIGINW	 May 27, 1931. 

Mr. G. H. Tinker, 
Bridge Engineer. 

Dear Sir:

Herewith "as driven" pile charts for 

the East High Level Lead Bridge. 

Yours very truly, 

WJB:E	 ENGINEER OF C. T. I. 
Eric. 

CC: 0. E. Hager



1c1. 

Dear Sir:
-	 -. 

tities in the thcoreUoai retai"ik.	 at	 . i.

Bridge.

The t.ot that some of the quantities is the the 	 ..... 
well are not in the strutture as built, is no reason for o...... 
them in the theoretii	 tr..-'. ................. t L::u 

ohairi prices fcr vo.	 ..	 •.-.-• 

A 

[] 

a



/S7f 
FORM 015 

N1cic SATE ROAR 4 THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO,'/AND 760 LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

CLEVELAND. OHIO	 File 700-3 
A. C. HARVEY, 

CHIEF DIGINEER 

J. C. WALLACE. 
ASST. cHIEF DqGIncm 

G. H. TINKER. 
ERIDGE DIGINEER
	 April 11, 1931. 

Mr. G. H. Tinker, 
Bridge Engineer. 

Dear Sir:

I have yours of April 7, showing quantities to be ued for 
theoretical retaining wall in place of abutments at our East High Level 
Lead Bridge. 

I am unable to apply our contract prices to your estimate 
because of the fact that certain items are included which were not in-
cluded in our contract for the construction. 

For example; the walls as built were not waterproofed end, 
as I understand It, the waterproofing is included because it Is standard 
practice with the C. U. T. However, In view of the fact that we did not 
actually waterproof our work, I believe the C. U. T. would object to 
being charged for waterproofing if a verification of our records should 
be made.

The some thing is true of the expansion joint, material and 
oak raggle blocks. We can, of course, use prices for this work based 
on similar work in other contracts. However, I am calling this to 
your attention in the event that you wish to revise your estimate to 
include only work actually done under our contract. 

Yours very truly, 

WJB : E
	

ENGINEER OF C. T. I. 

CC: 0. E. Hager

R. C. S.



I 

inecr of '...T.i. 

or :'Ir.

answer to your letter of February 6, requesting 
-1mrated cost. for theoretical retaining walls in place 

of abutua ...nd	 all at our iaat high Level Bridge 182.06, 
please note the followingi 

Quantities for theoretical retaining wail in place 
of 17ost Abutment. 

:cavution	 1710 Cubic Yards 
oricrete lassonry	 807 
ganaion Joint Material 
Curvy Elastite)	 403 8quaio Feet 
Armco Pipe	 100 Lineal Feet 
terproofin, Type WA1W 3794 Square Feet 
• terproofini ' "A0 " 167 Square Feet 
'ooaotod Oak Ragglel 
z 2 size	 122 Lineal Feet 

uantities for retaining wall in place of East 
iutent and C" ?a11. 
oavation	 659 Cubic Yards 

onorete Masonry	 322 Cubic lards 
•xpansion Joint Material 
" carry elastite)	 135 Square Feet 

ArmOO Pipe	 241 Lire1 Feet 
terproofini, T1pe " A5'3352 Square Feet 
terproofing,	 ' 110 Square Feet 

reo.oted Oak Raggles 
T? z 2" size	 80 Lineal Feet 

o also attach four prints of our sheet 1, tile 182-08-
rch 30, 1931 and hoi the plans for the theoretical 

I	 •t.	 'n:'	 !T!e

 

on	 C 

-	 -	 : 1-	 •;'-.-	 0 

-	 -	 - • c :;Cn.



• l	 -.', 

'i reference to attabhed Pe*rd1ng 
2.	 relocating and repairind sewer 

t i1i ivel Lead Bide, it looks as if 
'. Jouett 10 right a'd Vie only thing you can charge 
em for is o;ibly te oost for relocating the 
:-le vii'h had to be moved bec'kse t?.e C.U.T. traks 

over it. 

10 according to our information, 
Lne at this rounhole is about 4698 
1.	 med	 :. Jo'-t.

-y --

-I, 
1i



In,a31., 

J41c1ciJ RATr ROAD 

THE NEW YORK. CHICAGO AND VLOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 
CLEVELAND, OHIO 

A. C. HARVEY. 
CHiEF ENGINEER 

J. C. WALLACE. 
ASST. CHIEF DGINE 

G. H. TINKER. 
"RMcr, L4OVJEER

File 700-2 

Fe l-)--ii " ry 6, 131. 

Fr. G. F. Tinlr, 
Bridre rin'cr. 

Dear Sir:

I have the foil, oving from Fr •	 r.n 

"Please arrange to prepare bill against the C. U. T. for 
the cc timatel cost of retaining walls at the East High Level Lead 
BricI .e, whieb would be necessary If the bridge abutments had not been 
constructc.

! The principles involved are the same as those involved 
at the est HiDh Level Lead Bridge; namely, at the north abutment, 
the C. U. T. would have been obligated to build such retaining wall as 
would have been necessary to support our set-up yard tracks and leads 
at. the south abutment and Wall	 the C. U. T. obligation was to build 
e waLl of sufficient height to support the original ground line. 

If not understood, please confer with me and I shall ex-
ITlair :..cje

4:iasmuoh as plans for theoretical walls to be substituted 
LThr the hct Figh Level Lead Bridge were prepared in your office, I 
b . iieve you are familiar with what is required. I would suggest that 
-.-.0 prepare plans and estimates to cover this construction and, if you 
A osire, I will then be glad to confer with youd Mr. Bergen so that 
I ma-i prepare bill based upon your estimate. 

Yours very truly, 

'TlTGI1'TLFR OF C. T. I.



I I	 FORM 213A 

- NICKEL P
ATE ROAD 

	

•	
DEPART 'TAL 

t1! Ild	 !'°	 DEPT. No. 

To THE	 !t	 ------------- DR.	 DATE Jsa	 19.3 - 

	

DATE OF	 NATURE	 AMOUNT OF ITEM	 TOTAL AMOUNT
SERVICE

sum 282.06 ur mm x, of 

ft.viie pLaaa to .s 4wLit tos4iti. 

gov..r 

&bi	 gz. pius

ToI.i- ---- 5194 

THIS FORM MUST BE USED FOR ALL INTER-DEPARTMENTAL BILLS. BUT MUST NOT BE USED FOR BILLS AGAINST OTHEMPANIES AND INDIVIDUALS. 

-i	 fi t 
CORRECT	 CHARGE ACCEPTED -	 LLJ)................. 

APPROVED----------------------------------------------------MONTH OF --------------------------------------------------------------



Form 23	 9-29 70m 

NI C I%L VATZ ROAD 
•	 THE N. Y. C. AND ST. L. R. R. Co. 

DATE	 COMPUTED BY ........................ 
DRAWING NO	 DEPARTMENT	 CHECKED BY 

CHARACTER OF WORK	 •1



4	 S	 S 

	

cjJ.	 i1flEei. 

3tr:

'ttached please rind one print 
f sheet! 1 nna 14 of plans for '	 11 

1. 19 the south wall of t approach to the 
;t !ih Level 1Sr1de. Thein sheets wcre revised 1-

11-28-60 for 'hane In .iing at west end and addition 

alao attaCh one nrint of 

	

7	 ;-uth wall to Froduoe bead bridge 
• Thij ahect was revised 11-29-30 for 

nieise in height to care for final slump and 
tile and records 

C 7 tr	 .TY ::



ru 1O-9 WS	 FORM ZISA 

Ni11c, SATE Roa 

•	 DEPARTI *TAL BILL

FkEPT. No. 
To THE	 _, DR.	 DATE ---------- ----

DATE OF

	
NATURE	 AMOUNT or ITEM	 TOTAL. AMOUNT
SERVICE

MaWN 02 *0	 IZAD U. R, of UT 

A!Cc 130 MUSTS 

lobar Zrr. Plans 

ajr. map. Cisc. 
V. 12 Pere.	 Ia.p. Cnc. 

APRIL $30 W13 

labar - Case. 1sa, 
V. 

I1 

Cisc. Ls.I. P.r.. is.. 

?CT.AL . •

6
0 15 

* 2719 

THIS FORM MUST BE USED FOR ALL iNTER-DEPARTM-4TAI.. BILLS. BUT MUST NOT BE USED FOR BILLS AGAI T OTHER OMPANIES AND INDIVIDUALS. 

CORRECT ------------------- --------------- ---- ------- ------ -------- - ----CHARGE ACCEPTED --------------------

$0 APPROVED --------------- ------ -------------------------- -------- -MONTH OF ---- - ---------  -----------



Fo. 23

N111cu AT ROAD 
Y. C. AN! ST. L. R. R. co.

COMPUTED BY 

DEPARTMENT	 CHECKED BY 

THEN 
DATE 

DRAWING NO

CHARACTER OF WORK



H. 5. SIERPS PRESIDENT

STRUCTURAL STEEL ERECTORS 
-%BRlDGES,BUlLDINGS,ROOFS,VIADUCTS. 

SUITE 1030-35 OLD COLONY BUILDING 
37 W. VA" 	 Li	 NJ S -r. 

PHONE HARRISON Sole.
April 22nd, 1930, 

SURJECT 

Mr. Geo. H. Tinker, Bridge Engineer, 
The Nickel Plate Railroad, 
Cleveland, Ohio. 

Dear Sir:--

Referring to our letter to you of the 21s 
in which we enclosed our bill for overcharge account unloading 
bridge steel with work train at east High Level Bridge, your 
bill No. .26733.	 On the bill we sent you, we overlooked the 
item of 10% charged on your bill for Superintendent on labor. 

We are, therefore, forwarding herewith our 
bill with this Item added, which we trust will reach you in 
time so as not to cause you any inconvenience. 	 You can destroy 
the bill we sent you in our letter of the 21st. 

Yours very truly, 

HBS-K.	 THE FERRO OONSTR TION COMPANY.



10-2U	 VS(; 2IS)

N1CKj RATE ROAD 
b	 DEPARTMjTAL BILL 

1ceLand T.r*thsl	 rndi riiainatioti.;v.t.

,DR.

FORM L13A 

DEPT. No... 

DATE -------	 19. 

DATE OF 
SERVICE NAT(JR 

IIDa 102.N LZAD bR1 - SAW of 

Ly 192'y ExIvemm 

1O	 1 Z.t..1sstc 5..tk 
7	 L1aae.4 CjL 

*.d L..4 

Zar, Clem I PaLM	 913 hr.. 
I.ftdls aterial

-

AMOUNT OF ITEM	 TOTAL AMOUNT 

1 

12 

THIS FORM MUST BE USED FOR ALL INTER.OEPARTMENrAL BILLS, BUT MUST NOT BE USED FOR BILLS AGAINST OTHER COMPANIES AND INDIVIDUALS 

CORRECT
	

CHARGE
q G1e'•

- - 
APPROVED
	

MONTH OF...



Form 21	 3-2Y 50m 

N1C	 ATE ROAD 
THE N. Y. C. AN ST. L. R. R. CO. 

DATE	 COMPUTED BY ----- ----------- 
DRAWING NO	 DEPARTMENT	 CHECKED BY ............................... 

CHARACTER OF WORK



I I	 OU'J ..I3A 

NICKELFATEROAD I	 DEPARTME AL SILL 
Citviw1 Teraainai. - Grade J4"ati

DEPT. No. 

To THE fl&tQ0S!1J1 -- -.p.rtm.nt - -- ------ , DR. DATE	 19_30 

nA IF OF	 NATURF.	 AMOUNT OF ITEM	 TOTAL. AMOUNT 

Br1c

	

	 114.08 - Lead bridge 
ii of Broadway 

Novo 192 £xpIsS 

n r. 1.bQr 

S. spsa SI

99 
PQj81 ---..-

H
it 

THIS FORM MUST BE USED FOR ALL INTER-DEPARTMENTAL BILLS. BUT MUST NOT BE USED FOR BILLS AGAINSTOTHER COMPANIES AND INDIVIDUALS. 7/! 
COEC1	 CHARGE ACCEPTED 

A*ROJCD	 MONTH OF ..	 ---------------------------I92



Form ?3	 3.29 -p 

N1cjEROAD 
THE N. Y. C. AN ST. L. R. R. Co. 

DATE	 COMPUTED BY 
DRAWING NO	 DEPARTMENT	 CHECKED BY 

CHARACTER OF WORK

:/ ,.-•/2



• NICKrROAD
FCRM 95 

THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY
CLEVELAND, OHIO 

3ERGEN 
E:JCl.EER,,43	 .:ç -J Tr ;1.E;Dt4r

tn .temJcr 22, 1t26. 

1. h. L. Jouett, Ci.e1' 
The Cleveland Union Texiina1s Co.. 

1209 turner Building, 
Cleveland, 0& 

.)our sir:-

I band you herewith blueprint, 
.iated August 31st. 1926, revised September 
:.1at, 1926, showing the final lay-out of the 
:ropoed crossinZ of the high level leads 
iver the C.U.T., east of Broadway. Please 
advise if this is in any way inconsistent with 

•r.

T- truly, 

w. .	 ffE1 

ineering Ass't to President 

1. / L.Tinker, 
Bridge Engineer. 

Tinker:-
Herewith copy of above print for your 

fe.

W. J. B. 
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